PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Headwear, Inc.	09/12/2005
Charles Edward Payne	09/12/2005
Jason Maximillian Baker	09/12/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HW Acquisition, LLC
Street Address:	5821 Fairview Road
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28209

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6938620
Application Number:	10868651
Application Number:	10984516

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)834-4564

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919-828-0564

Email: trademarks@parkerpoe.com

Correspondent Name: James A. Thomas

Address Line 1: 150 Fayetteville Street Mall, Suite 1400
Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27601

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James A. Thomas

Total Attachments: 3

source=Headwear, Inc. Patent Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 016651 FRAME: 0220

500055723

source=Headwear, Inc. Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Headwear, Inc. Patent Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 016651 FRAME: 0221

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

HEADWEAR, INC., a North Carolina corporation having its principal place of business at 4215 Alderwood Lane; Charlotte, NC 28215, and CHARLES EDWARD PAYNE, a resident of North Carolina of 4215 Alderwood Lane, Charlotte, NC 28215 and JASON MAXIMILLIAN BAKER, a resident of North Carolina of 13800 Walkers Creek Drive, Charlotte, North Carolina, 28217, both Mr. Payne and Mr. Baker being the shareholders of HEADWEAR, INC., (Headwear, Inc., Mr. Payne, and Mr. Baker are hereinafter referred to jointly and severally as the "Assignor") for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, from HW ACQUISITION, LLC., a North Carolina limited liability company having its principal place of business in North Carolina at 5821 Fairview Road, Charlotte, NC 28209, (hereinafter called the "Assignee") does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the subject matter described and claimed in the applications and Letters Patent listed as follows:

ISSUED PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. Patent No. 6,938,620

Issue Date September 6, 2005

PUBLISHED PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. Publication No. 2005/0061326

Publication Date March 24, 2005

UNPUBLISHED PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. Patent Application No. 10/868,651

Filing Date June 15, 2004

and the inventions and any of them therein set forth and described, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto which may be granted thereon or therefor including any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or extension thereof or any legal equivalent thereof, and all rights, if any, to sue for past infringements, and all priority rights and other benefits or privileges under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of Intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country; and we hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to Issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to Issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

For the above consideration, Assignor hereby agrees promptly upon request of the Assignee, its successors or assigns, to execute and deliver without further compensation any continuation or reissue, or other papers which may be necessary or desirable fully to secure to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the inventions and any of them described in said application and all patent rights therein, in the United States and in any country foreign thereto.

Page 1 of 3

CLT 901015v1

PATENT REEL: 016651 FRAME: 0222

The effective date of this assignment shall be September \(\frac{12}{2} \), 2005. IN WITNESS WHERETO, the Assignor executes this Assignment under seal this \(\frac{12}{2} \) day of September, 2005.		
	ASSIGNOR:	
	HEADWEAR, INC.	
	4215 Alderwood Lane	
[CORPORATE SEAL]	Charlotte, NC 28215	
	Dr. Sport Bill	
	Name: JAJON M BAKER	
	Title: PRESIDE NT	
North Carolina Mecklenburg County		
Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, 2050 N 129 CCI	corporation, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing	
Witness my hand and official seal, this the 12th day of Septem	nber, 2005.	
Notary Public	[OFFICIAL SEAL]	
My commission expires 13112406		
	Chillipa	
	[seal]	
	CHARLES EDWARD PAYNE	
	Address: 4215 Alderwood Lane;	
	Charlotte, NC 28215	
	Man III Sille I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	
	JASON MAXIMILLIAN BAKER	
/	Address: 13800 Walkers Creek Drive, Charlotte, North Carolina, 28217	
North Carolina Mecklenburg County	Chanoue, North Caronna, 20217	
I, Michelle S. Cipice a Notary Public for Meck CHARLES EDWARD PAYNE and JASON MAXIMILLIAN B acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.	denburg County, North Carolina, do hereby certify that AKER personally appeared before me this day and	
Witness my hand and official seal, this the 12th day of Septen	nber, 2005.	
Notary Public My commission expires 1/3/12006	[OFFICIAL SEAL]	
My commission expires 1311200		

[SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

Page 2 of 3

CLT 901015v1

ASSIGNEE: HW ACQUISITION, LLC. 5821 Fairview Road

Charlotte, NC 28209

By: MAN SINGER

Title: MENBER | CRO

North Carolina Mecklenburg County

Witness my hand and official seal, this the 12th day of September, 2005.

Motary Public

My commission expires 13112006

[OFFICIAL SEAL]

Page 3 of 3

CLT 901015v1

RECORDED: 10/18/2005